had occurred on January 1, 2000 and period indicated, nor do they purport to
project the Company's financial position or results of operations at any future
date or for any future period. These pro forma consolidated financial statements
should be read in conjunction with the Company's 2000 Annual Report on Form 10-K
and the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended
March 31, 2001.

   F3

   SL GREEN REALTY CORP.
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 2001
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   SL GREEN REALTY
   CORP.   PURCHASE OF   COMPANY
   HISTORICAL   317 MADISON   PROFORMA ADJUSTED
   (A)   (B)

ASSETS:
Commerical real estate properties at cost:
Land and land interests   $   165,814   $   21,120   $   186,934
Buildings and improvements   785,280   84,480   869,760
Building leasehold   140,951   140,951
Property under capital lease   12,208   12,208
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   1,104,253   105,600   1,209,853
Less accumulated depreciation   (81,409)   (81,409)
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   1,022,844   105,600   1,128,444
Properties held for sale   82,153   82,153
Cash and cash equivalents   8,078   8,078
Restricted cash   43,445   43,445
Tenant and other receivables,
   net of allowance of $2,141   8,940   8,940
Related party receivables   1,046   1,046
Deferred rents receivable, net of
   allowance for tenant credit loss of $5,334   46,843   46,843
Investment in and advances to affiliates   6,919   6,919
Mortgage loans receivable and preferred
   equity investment, net of $2,562  discount   92,982   92,982
Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures   72,673   72,673
Deferred costs, net   40,940   40,940
Other assets   16,650   16,650
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total Assets   $ 1,443,513   $   105,600   $ 1,549,113
   ===========   ===========   ===========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Mortgage notes payable   $   528,535   $   528,535
Revolving credit facilities   211,926   $   105,600   317,526
Derivative Instruments at fair value   2,814   2,814
Accrued interest payable   3,676   3,676
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   22,122   22,122
Deferred compensation awards   1,838   1,838
Deferred revenue   2,073   2,073
Capitalized lease obligations   15,369   15,369
Deferred land lease payable   13,512   13,512
Dividend and distributions payable   12,746   12,746
Security deposits   20,137   20,137
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total liabilities   834,748   105,600   940,348
Commitments and Contingencies
Minority interest in Operating Partnership   43,062   43,062
8% Preferred Income Equity
Redeemable Shares(SM) $0.01 par
   value $25.00 mandatory liquidation
   preference, 25,000 authorized and 4,600
   outstanding at March 31, 2001   110,888   110,888
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock, $0.01 par value
   100,000 shares authorized,
   24,705 issued and outstanding at
   March 31, 2001   248   248
Additional paid - in capital   433,482   433,482
Deferred compensation plans   (8,393)   (8,393)
Officers' loans net   (1,007)   (1,007)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,409)   (2,409)
Retained earnings   32,894   32,894
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total stockholders' equity   454,815   454,815
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 1,443,513   $   105,600   $ 1,549,113
   ===========   ===========   ===========

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial
statements.

   F4

   SL GREEN REALTY CORP.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2001
   (UNAUDITED)
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   SL GREEN REALTY   317 MADISON   PRO FORMA   COMPANY
   CORP HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   (A)   (B)

REVENUES
Rental revenue   $ 55,003   $  2,856   $   (8)(C)  $ 57,851
Escalation and reimbursement revenues   8,057   499   8,556
Signage rent   350   --   350
Investment income   3,274   --   3,274
Other income   310   43   353
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total revenues   66,994   3,398   (8)   70,384
   --------   --------   --------   --------

EXPENSES
Operating expenses including $893 to affiliates   15,826   1,216   17,042
Real estate taxes   8,180   473   8,653
Ground rent   3,159   --   3,159
Interest   13,897   --   1,444 (D)   15,341
Depreciation and amortization   9,720   --   528 (E)   10,248
Marketing, general and administrative   3,547   --   3,547
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total expenses   54,329   1,689   1,972   57,990
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income before equity in net loss
  from affiliates, equity in net income of
  unconsolidated joint ventures, gain
  on sale, minority interest and
  extraordinary items   12,665   1,709   (1,980)   12,394
Equity in net loss from affiliates   (269)   (269)
Equity in net income of unconsolidated
  joint ventures   1,513   1,513
Gain on sale of rental property   1,514   1,514
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income before minority interest,
  extraordinary item and
  cumulative effect adjustment   15,423   1,709   (1,980)   15,152
Minority interest in operating property   (1,081)   (145)   168 (F)   (1,058)
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income before extraordinary item and
  cumulative effect adjustment   14,342   1,564   (1,812)   14,094
Extraordinary items, net of minority interest of $8   (98)   (98)
  Cumulative effect of change in
   accounting principle   (532)   (532)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net income   13,712   1,564   (1,812)   13,464
Preferred stock dividends   (2,300)   (2,300)
Preferred stock accretion   (114)   (114)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net income available to common shareholders   $ 11,298   $  1,564   $ (1,812)   $ 11,050
   ========   ========   ========   ========
BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE:(G)
Income before extraordinary item
  and cumulative effect adjustment   $   0.48   $   0.47
Extraordinary items   --   --
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle   (0.02)   (0.02)
   --------   --------

[…]

========   ========
Diluted weighted average common shares and
  common share equivalents outstanding   27,403   27,403

   ========   ========

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial
statements

   F5

   SL GREEN REALTY CORP.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (UNAUDITED)
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   SL GREEN REALTY   317 MADISON   PRO FORMA   COMPANY
   CORP HISTORICAL   ACQUISITION   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   (A)   (B)

REVENUES
Rental revenue   $ 189,048   $  11,000   $   416(C)   $ 200,464
Escalation and reimbursement revenues   24,732   1,966   26,698
Signage rent   2,137   --   2,137
Investment income   13,271   --   13,271
Other income   1,135   188   1,323
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total revenues   230,323   13,154   416   243,893
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
EXPENSES

Operating expenses including $4,644 to affiliates   54,644   5,282   59,926
Real estate taxes   28,850   1,945   30,795
Ground rent   12,660   12,660
Interest   40,431   5,776(D)   46,207
Depreciation and amortization   32,511   2,112(E)   34,623
Marketing, general and administrative   11,561   11,561
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Total expenses   180,657   7,227   7,888   195,772
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Income before equity in net income
   from affiliates, equity in net income of
   unconsolidated joint ventures, gain
   on sale, minority interest and
   extraordinary items   49,666   5,927   (7,472)   48,121
Equity in net income from affiliates   378   378
Equity in net income of unconsolidated joint ventures   3,108   3,108
Equity in net gain on sale of joint venture property   6,025   6,025
Gain on sale of rental property/preferred
   investment   35,391   35,391
Minority interest   (7,430)   (510)   643 (F)   (7,297)
Extraordinary items, net of minority
  interest of $81   (921)   (921)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net income   86,217   5,417   (6,829)   84,805
Preferred stock dividends   (9,200)   (9,200)
Preferred stock accretion   (426)   (426)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net income available to common shareholders   $  76,591   $   5,417   $  (6,829)   $  75,179
   =========   =========   =========   =========

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE:(G)
Net income before gain on sale and extraordinary item   $   1.48   $   1.42
Gain on sales   1.70   1.70
Extraordinary item   (0.04)   (0.04)
   ---------   ---------